brief interruption during September’s market volatility.

Expand Diversity, Equity

and Inclusion

Continue review of diversity, equity and inclusion (DEI). Annual risk

review will include a manager review of their DEI implementation.

Transition New Chair
Afsaneh Beschloss assumed the Investment Committee Chair role mid-

year. She and the Investment Committee members who joined this year

bring additional insights and institutional networks.

Deepen Sustainability
Additional research continues on sustainable investment strategies.

About 20% of our long-term portfolio is already in sustainable

investments.

Board meeting
30 November - 2 December 2021

Annex A

Key Objective in 1H 2022: Revisit Asset Allocation

14

Return

Expectation

Liquidity Needs

Downside Risk

Time

Horizon

• Expected Asset Returns

• Volatility

• Correlation

• Scenario Analysis

Return vs. Risk Tradeoff

Portfolio ConstructionBuilding Blocks Asset Allocation

Board meeting
30 November - 2 December 2021

Annex A

Appendix

15

Annex A

Long-Term Portfolio Month to Date Returns

16

Greater than +1.5% Between 0% and +1.5% Between -1.5% and 0% Less than -1.5%

Estimated Data as of 31 October 2021

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

January 0.77% 0.17% 1.51% 0.56% -0.14% 0.64% -2.01% 1.47% 1.33% 2.77% 0.76% -0.71%

February 0.46% 0.53% 0.44% 0.05% 2.10% 1.71% -0.43% 1.41% -1.84% 0.90% -1.77% 0.88%

March 0.21% 0.39% -0.39% 0.68% 0.13% -0.08% 3.33% 0.60% 0.07% 1.33% -9.71% 0.09%

April 0.98% 1.39% 0.69% 1.10% 0.60% 1.02% 1.24% 1.14% -0.01% 0.88% 4.56% 1.94%

May -0.01% 0.39% -0.40% -1.29% 1.43% 0.03% 0.42% 1.04% -0.60% -0.14% 3.26% 1.09%

June 0.94% -0.35% 0.64% -2.46% 1.01% -1.36% 0.17% 0.58% -0.52% 2.43% 2.47% 1.02%

July 1.23% 1.53% 1.74% 1.40% -0.54% -0.07% 1.81% 1.26% 0.76% 0.69% 2.67% 0.69%

August 1.07% 0.21% 0.48% -0.81% 1.29% -2.79% 0.65% 1.00% 0.06% -0.36% 1.84% 1.31%

September 0.70% -1.42% 0.69% 1.83% -1.76% -1.76% 0.60% 0.43% 0.31% -0.34% -0.49% -0.52%

October 0.92% 0.94% 0.03% 1.54% 0.78% 2.80% -0.21% 0.65% -2.08% 0.87% -0.33% 1.23%

November -0.84% -0.53% 0.55% 0.14% 0.51% -0.28% -0.52% 0.58% -0.19% 0.96% 4.28%

December 0.11% 0.72% 0.42% 0.20% -1.20% -1.25% 1.30% 0.96% -0.50% 1.75% 3.23%

Board meeting
30 November - 2 December 2021

Annex A

Annual Asset Allocation:  Value at Risk (VaR)

17

• VaR is a probability-based
measure of loss potential.

• The Committee confirmed a
2021 policy mix that modestly
increases risk but remains
conservative relative to other
institutional investors.

• In February 2022 the Committee
will review new policy mixes in
consideration of recent risk and
strategy discussions.

-8.5%

-13.9%

-8.7%

-14.3%-16.0%

-14.0%

-12.0%

-10.0%

-8.0%

-6.0%

-4.0%

-2.0%

0.0%
1 Standard Deviation (68%) 2 Standard Deviations (95%)

Expected Downside Risk (%)